Summary of the Consent Resolution Agreement executed: June 27, 2012

In the matter concerning:

Dale Andre Joseph Mailhiot

Dale Andre Joseph Mailhiot admitted to professional misconduct and agreed that his conduct was contrary to Standards 1 and 2. Mr. Mailhiot was employed as a high school teacher when, in February 2010, two student teaching assistants, who were using Mr. Mailhiot's computer to input student marks, noticed highly inappropriate files of an adult sexual nature minimized on the screen. The district's internet usage records for Mr. Mailhiot's computer indicated that, throughout that same day, Mr. Mailhiot regularly accessed various non-school-related websites, including social media, news sites and graphic adult material, the latter of which was inappropriate for Mr. Mailhiot to access on a school computer. Mr. Mailhiot admitted to the district superintendent that during the period between September 2009 and February 2010 he frequently used his work computer for non-school-related purposes. On June 27, 2012, the Commissioner executed the Consent Resolution Agreement in which Mr. Mailhiot agreed to receive a two-month suspension of his certificate of qualification.